* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

/[ D

DATE February 26, 2007

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT
FOR 2006 EXPANDED STREET RESURFACING PROGRAM - CONTRACT 3, DES MOINES
ASPHALT & PAVING CO.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached
report of the Jurisdictional Engineer, showing the cost of the construction of the 2006 Expanded Street
Resurfacing Program - Contract 3, 06-2006-018, in accordance with the contract approved between Des Moines
Asphalt & Paving Co., Jim Gauger, President, P.O. Box 3365, 5550 NE 22nd Street, Suite 100, Des Moines, 1A
50316, under Roll Call No. 06-1507, of July 24, 2006, and the City of Des Moines, and recommending the
acceptance thereof, be and the same is hereby approved, and accepted, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $1,265,482.26 is the total cost, of which $1,129,558.55 has been paid the
Contractor, and $72,649.60 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $63,274.11 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, provided no claims or liens have been
filed against said contract. In the event that at the end of said thirty (30) day period, claims are on file as herein
provided, the City of Des Moines shall continue to retain from said unpaid funds, a sum not less than double the
total amount of all claims on file, or the full Chapter573 Code of Iowa retainage amount, whichever is lesser.

BE IT FURTHE RESOLVED:  That the Engineering Department be and is hereby authorized and directed to
notify all persons and firms with outstanding Chapter 573 claims against said project, that the project has been
given final acceptance as completed by this City Council, that they have 60 days from such acceptance within
which to initiate suit to collect on their claims, and that if suit is not commenced within that time, the City of Des
Moines will be required to release the retainage which it is now holding.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director be and is hereby authorized to release
said retainage if suit is not filed as above provided.

Moved by to adopt.
FORM APPROVED: FUNDS AVAILABLE
')
skt 7 L po7K A Ml
Hhart—y .
Kathleen Vanderpool Allen McKinley
Deputy City Attorney Des Moines Finance Director

%‘%Funding Source: 2006-2007 CIP, Page Street-42, Special City-wide Street Improvements, STR217, Being:
FY-2007 Gaming Monies from the Agreement with Polk County and The Racing Association of Central Iowa

06-2006-018 1



* Roll Call Number

Agenda Item Number

=

COUNCIL ACTION

YEAS

NAYS

PASS

ABSENT

COWNIE

COLEMAN

HENSLEY

KIERNAN

MAHAFFEY

MEYER

VLASSIS

TOTAL

MOTION CARRIED

APPROVED

Mayor

06-2006-018

CERTIFICATE

I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby
certify that at a meeting of the City Council of
said City of Des Moines, held on the above date,
among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my

hand and affixed my seal the day and year first
above written.

City Clerk




2006 EXPANDED STREET RESURFACING

PROGRAM - CONTRACT 3
ACTID 06-2006-018

SM GRID.
NORTH



PROJECT SUMMARY

2006 Exp. Resurfacing Prog. - Contract 3
Activity ID 06-2006-018

On July 24, 2006, under Roll Call No. 06-1507, the City Council awarded the contract for the above
improvements to Des Moines Asphalt & Paving Co., in the amount of $1,210,009.00 to place new asphalt
surfaces on various city streets. :

Tabulated below is a history of project change orders.

Change

Order No.

1

Initiated
Description By
8/15/2006 User
Place HMA overlay on 39th Street between 40th Street and
Urbandale Avenue.
12/20/2006 Engineering
Remove & replace pavement at 14th St. & Clinton Ave.
1/3/2007 Engineering
Remove & replace C & G and handicap ramps.
1/16/2007 Engineering
Remove & replace drive approach. Stop box repair.
1/23/2007 Engineering
Increase quantity of base repair for Clinton Avenue and
River Oaks Drive.
2/7/2007 Engineering
Increase the quantity of HMA paving on Jefferson Ave. &
Mondamin Ave.
Engineering

Adjust contract item amounts to as-built quantities. Delete
E. 27th Ct. and Osceola Ave. from the contract and add
Carpenter Ave.

Saturday, February 10, 2007

Amount
$8,400.00

$8,010.80

$9,640.00

$4,209.00

$8,222.00

$7,965.00

$9,026.46

Page 1 of 2



Change Initiated

Order No. Description By Amount
Original Contract Amount $1,210,009.00
Total Change Orders $55,473.26
Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract 4.58%
Final Contract Amount $1.265.482.26

Saturday, February 10, 2007 Page 2 of 2



/1O

February 26, 2007

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION

AGENDA HEADING:

Accepting completed construction and approving final payment for the2006 Expanded
Street Resurfacing Program - Contract 3, Des Moines Asphalt & Paving Co..

SYNOPSIS:

Approve the Jurisdictional Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept construction of
said improvement, and authorize final payment to the contractor.

CITY OF DES MOINES

m FISCAL IMPACT:
Y YV YV V

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT Amount: $1,265,482.26 As-Built Contract Cost
CITY HALL
E?SRN?&EF&{ELHCF\{NAX 50306 1891 Funding Source: 2006-2007 CIP, Page Street-42, Special City-wide Street
(515) 283-4920 .
FAX (515) 283-4112 Improvements, STR217, Being:
FY-2007 Gaming Monies from the Agreement with Polk County and The Racing
’*ﬁ‘aﬁ‘é,“f?%%ﬁ?é? ‘ Association of Central Iowa

2003




CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On July 24, 2006, under Roll Call No. 06-1507, the City Council awarded a contract to
Des Moines Asphalt & Paving Co., Jim Gauger, President, P.O. Box 3365, 5550 NE
22nd Street, Suite 100, Des Moines, IA 50316 for the construction of the following
improvement:

2006 Expanded Street Resurfacing Program - Contract 3, 06-2006-018

The improvement includes scarification of existing asphalt streets, furnish and place Hot
Mix Asphalt (HMA), and other incidental items; in accordance with the contract
documents, including Plans File Nos. 463-013/027, at the following locations:
- 40th Street — Hickman Road to 39th Street
- Mondamin Avenue — 16th Street to 13th Street
- 4th Street - Orchard Avenue to College Avenue
- 32nd Street — University Avenue to Forest Avenue
- Jefferson Avenue — ML King Jr. Parkway to 16th Street
- 16th Street — Lincoln Avenue to Hickman Road
- 45th Street - Hickman Road to Beaver Crest Drive
- Ovid Avenue — 47th Street to Beaver Avenue
- Arthur Avenue — E 11th Street to E 13th Street
- Tth Street — Seneca Avenue to Madison Avenue
- E 27th Court — Easton Boulevard to E Jefferson Avenue— Deleted by C. O. No. 7
- Boyd Street — North Union Street to E 9th Street
- Osceola Avenue — E 14th Street to Glenbrook Drive — Deleted by C. O. No. 7
- Carpenter Avenue — E. 14th Street to M. L. King Jr. Parkway — Added by C. O. No. 7
- Clinton Avenue — 16th Street to 12th Street
+ 8th Street — Madison Avenue to Shawnee Avenue
- 33rd Street — Kingman Boulevard to Cottage Grove Avenue
- Lincoln Place Drive — SW 42nd Street to River Oaks Drive
+ 29th Street — Kingman Boulevard to Cottage Grove Avenue
- 40th Street- Rollins Avenue to Kingman Boulevard
- Brattleboro Avenue — 3 1st Street to 28th Street
- River Oaks Drive — Muskogee Avenue to Lincoln Place Drive
- 14th Street — Laurel Street to University Avenue
- 26th Street — Kingman Boulevard to University Avenue
- Crocker Street — 38th Street to 35th Street
- Kirkwood Avenue — SW 11th Street to SW 9th Street
- 34th Street — Woodland Avenue to Center Street
- Rose Avenue — SW 9th Street to SW 4th Street
- Lyon Street — E 16th Street to E 18th Street
- Dunham Avenue — SE 2nd Street to SE 3rd Street
- E 23rd Street — Grand Avenue to 300° South of University Avenue
- Walker Street— E 12th Street to E 13th Street
- Miller Avenue — SE 3rd Street to SE 5th Street



T

I hereby certify that the construction of said 2006 Expanded Street Resurfacing Program
- Contract 3, Activity ID 06-2006-018, has been completed in substantial compliance
with the terms of said contract, and I hereby recommend that the work be accepted. The
work commenced on August 14, 2006, and was completed on February 19, 2007.

I further certify that $1,265,482.26 is the total cost of said improvement, of which
$1,129,558.55 has been paid the Contractor and $72,649.60 is now due and is hereby
approved as final partial payment for the above project, the remaining balance of
$63,274.11 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, provided no claims or liens have been
filed against said contract. In the event that at the end of said thirty (30) day period,
claims are on file as herein provided, the City of Des Moines shall continue to retain
from said unpaid funds, a sum not less than double the total amount of all claims on file,
or the full Chapter 573 Code of Iowa retainage amount, whichever is lesser. The amount
of completed work is shown on the attached Estimate of Construction Completed.

Jeb E. Brewer, P.E.
Des Moines City Engineer



(TVYNLD) € "'ON INFWAVd TVILYVd

L jo | ebed

\

\ﬁ% ' A9 ATIOTHD
A 09°6V9°TLS HNA INQOWV
71 55°865°621°1$ INTNAVd SNOIATId SSHT .
A $1'802°20Z°1$ IOVNIV.LHY SSHT TV.LOL A9 ATIVdTId
vz HOVNIV.LTY , , rv
9Z'T8Y'S9T°1$ TVI1OL
%001 ouEQEoU Hmoo.ﬁo&
11¥L2°€9% HONVIVL
S1°80Z°20Z°1$ SINAWAV TVILLYVd TV.LOL
09'6+9°CLS$ INANAVL TVILIVd SIHL
8L'607°9£9$ Z ON.INFWAVJ TVLLIVd
LL8YEC6VS [ 'ON INAWNAVd TVILIVd
97'T8Y'S9T°1$ SYA@IO HONVHO SN'Td INONOWYV LOVIINOD TV.LOL
_ [
SALLLLNVNO LTINE-SV OL SINNOWV WAL LOVIINOD ISNfav| £ oo
00'051°C$ 0005128 [000°1 000°1 0001 d0r IV X0d dOLS| 20700
00°650°C$ 00650°c$  |000°1 000°1 0001 g0f HOVOMddV AVMIARIA} 1070
00°049°6$ 00°0¥9°6$ _ [000'1 000’1 000'1 d0f SANVY "O'H ANV ‘D%D 14Ty ¥ ‘W] 10°€00D
08°010°8$ 08°010°8%  |000'1 I I q0f[ NOLNITD % HLyT "LINAd "1d9¥ 2 W 10200
00°0$ 00°00Z$ 000°0 0T 0T vd dITATOHNVIN MAN} 21
00°0$ 00°005°s$  [000°0 z 4 vd HIV.INI A-N HOVIdTY ® HAONDI| 11
00°0$ 00°000°c$ 00070 4 4 vd HIVINI V-IN OV IdHd 2 IAONTI] 01
00'2€9°LE$ 00°009'¢$  0zL9 L L HIIN ASVE 40 NOILVIVdTId 2 NVATO| 6
00°00Z°9% 00°00L$ 000°29 9 9 vd TIVIAS - NDIS 1LOAfOdd| 8
00'629°CT$ 00629'22$  |000'1 I i dOf TOMINOD DIAAVIL] L
00°6£1°61$ 00°00L$ 06£° 161 001 001 AS MIVdad asvd| — 9
00°00071$ 00°06Z$ 00095 0T 0T vd ONIM ONLLSNrAav ITIOHNVIN] ¢
00'0TE'S$ 00000'+$  |ogEl I I d0f SINIOf LLAd D0d TIIN| ¢
00°008°ZE$ 00008'2€$  [000°1 i I d0r NOLLVZITIdOWN] ¢
14 €EE°LS6$ 00'65$ 066'S7T91 0LSS1 0LSST NOL =104 2/1 " DINS (TVSA WD VINH| ¢
S0'695'871$ G5'1$ 000'158°S6 000°L6 000°L6 xS SOIHL o ‘NOILVOLITIVIOS INJWAAVA I
INNOWYV TVLOL |HdDOndd LINN 41va oL AHZNOHLNY | QILVINILISA | LINN NOLLITIDSAa "ON ANIT
AaLONYISNOD
SIIND

(TVNID) € "'ON INIWAVJ TVILIVd

LO/8Y/1 “H1Vd

810-9002-90 -dI ALIALLDV

. ‘00 ONIAVd ¥ L'TVHASV SANIOI S3d “MOLOVILNOD
€ LOVIINOD - ONIDVAINSTY LITHLS AAANVIXT 9007 :LDALOUd

(TVNIA) € "ON INTIWAVd TVILIVd

LO/S1/T OL 90/9/0T WO¥A ANOA YOM HO4
TALATJANOD NOLLDMILSNOD 40 ALVINLLSA

V1 ‘SANIOW Sad A0 ALID
ONIIHINIONH 4O INFALYVJIId




